

Case Nos. 08-16745, 08-16849, 08-16873

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE FACEBOOK, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

**CONNECTU, INC. (formerly known as CONNECTU LLC), CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS, DIVYA NARENDRA,**

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Northern District of California, No. CV-07-01389-JW,
The Honorable James Ware**

**APPELLANT CONNECTU, INC.'S REPLY TO THE FOUNDERS'
OPPOSITION TO CONNECTU, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISQUALIFY COUNSEL**

James E. Towery (BAR NO. 74058)
Alison P. Buchanan (BAR NO. 215710)
Jill E. Fox (BAR NO. 243945)
HOGE, FENTON, JONES & APPEL, INC.
Sixty South Market Street, Suite 1400
San Jose, California 95113-2396
Phone: (408) 287-9501
Fax: (408) 287-2583
Attorneys for Appellant ConnectU, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Applicable Legal Authority Does Not Support Boies, Finnegan, and O’Shea’s Continued Representation of the Founders.....	3
i. The Founders’ Current Client Analysis Is Incorrect; Applicable Authority Supports Disqualification of Boies and Finnegan.....	3
ii. Disqualification Is Warranted Where, Even Under a Former Client Analysis, Founders’ Counsel Are Prohibited From Representing Interests Adverse to ConnectU in This Matter	5
B. The Founders’ Claimed Prejudice Is Unsupported by the Facts and Irrelevant; Rather, ConnectU’s Former and/or Current Counsel’s Ethical Obligations Necessitate Disqualification Here	7
C. The Founders and Their Counsel Do Not Deny That Founders’ Counsel Have Repeatedly Violated Their Ethical Obligations to Their Client ConnectU.....	8
D. The Court Should Deny the Founders’ Third Attempt to Stay These Proceedings	9
E. The Court Should Order Counsel to Provide ConnectU Its Files; The Founders Fail to Cite Any Authority Disproving ConnectU’s Contention That It Is Entitled to Its Files From Former and/or Current Counsel	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brennan’s Inc. v. Brennan’s Restaurants, Inc.</i> 580 F.2d 168 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	6, 7
<i>Goldstein v. Lees</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 614	6
<i>Metro-Goldwyn Meyer, Inc. v. Tracinda Corp.</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1832	6
<i>Moeller v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1124	10
<i>Tekni-Plex, Inc. v. Meyner and Landis</i> 674 N.E.2d 633 (N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1050	5
<i>Unified Sewerage Agency of Washington County, Or. v. Jelco, Inc.</i> 646 F.2d 1339 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	5

Rules

American Bar Association Model Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 1.7	3
Rule 1.9	6
Rule 1.16	10
California Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 3-310.....	3, 5
Rule 3-700.....	10
